Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of postponed meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: January 8,
1931. 1931

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1931

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



POSTPONZD 1EETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

ladison, Wisconsin

Thur sday, January 8, 1931, 2 P.M.

PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Butler,_Richardson§ President Frank,
Business Menager Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey.

: fﬁMr; Noble Clark came to the meeting %o discuss the proper-
ties which had been offered the regents for a site for the poultry
research plant and recommended the execution of the lease and option

on the Rieder farm. It was
VOTED, That the lease and option be executed by the presi-

dent and secretary of the regents, subject to legal approval, the
lease to run for a term of five years at an annuel rental of $2200, .
with the option fto purchase for the sum of $30,000. o™
. ~-,€9«“‘;€;‘»>
{E* Wb B
. :

AV

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

- Administration and General -
1. That $750 be transferred from the item for research assist-
ants to student help, Bureau of Guidance and Records, p. 174
Adopted.s -

- Physical Education - Men -

1. That 0. L. Hall be appointed part-time assistant in physi-
cal education from December 1, 1930 to June 30, 1931; salary 3400 for
the period; charge to item for track assistant, fund 1-A, D. 25,

Adopted.’ '

5, That Ddwin A. Cerlson be appointed hockey coach for three
monthHs, beginning December 1, 1930; salary $750 for the period;
charge to item for hockey coach, p. 25, funds 1-4 ($350) and 5-C
(5400) o

Adopted.




- Physical Education - Women -

l. That Mrs., Zrminie Bliss be appointed musician and assistant
for the balance of the academic year 1930-31, beginning December 1,
1930; to be paid at the rate of $1.00 per hour, total not to exceed
$100; charge to item for musician assistants, p. 28, fund 1-A.
Adorted.s

- Military Science -

1. That Captain William F. Dalton be appointed assistant
professor of military science and tactics, beginning December 1, 1930;
in place of Captain George A. Miller, relieved from duty.’

Adopted.

- Letters and Science -

1.. That Jane I. Newell be promoted from assistant in sociology
to lecturer in sociology for the second semester of 1930-31; no
stipend. .

Adopted. -

9. That William A. Scott, professor of economics, be granted 4
leave of absence on the summer session basis for the first half of
the second semester of 1930=31l.
Adopted. -

Ca b
-

/ ‘
3, .Y That the $750 released by the leave of absence of Williem A.
Scott, professor of economics, for the first halfl of the second semes-
ter of 1930-31 (fund 1-4), be transferred to L. % S. unassigned.
Adopted.

4. . That Mary E. Fountain be appointed lMartha Gunhild Week ‘f&/

Scholar for the year 1930-31, at a salary of 3277.195, in place of (¢

Clara C. Hager, Tesigned.
Adopted. -

4]

v

- Education -

1., That %638 be transferred from the budget of the Wisconsin
high school (unassigned instruction - salaries) to the budget of the
School of Zducation (Departmental Teachers' Courses - clerical assist-

ance)

Adopted. - D -




- Agriculture -

1. That Roy J. Alnsworth be appointed part-tiue assistant in
agricultural chemistry for two months, beginning December 1, 1930;
salary at the rate of %35 per month; charge to item for extra labor,
p. 66, fund l-i,

adopted.

- Engineering =

1. That the following research fellows be transferred from the
ten to the twelve months basis, from September 1, 1930, to September 1,
1931, with no change in salary, $1,200 for the period:

P Fund

1. Sirelschikov’ - Engineering Foundation 8B 'Zj

E, C., Cunningham-~ Wis.Steel Foundries Research Foundation 8B ¢

L. Schwerin " " " " " 8B /
1" i1} i A1 87 8B .

D. E, hrause - -
Adopted.

-~ Medicine =-

P

!

{ 1. That the resignation of Merrill 0. Eiel, instructor in

| clinical medicine (student health), be accepted; to take effect Janu-

‘\a‘a ary 1, 1931, De. 120. f'v’?ix.;ﬁ,.,‘ Y
| Adopted. “ﬁﬁ%

»
i 2. That Merrill O. Eiel be appointed resident in head surgery
{ for six nonths, beginning Januery 1, 1931; salary at the rate of $50
| per month; charge to item residents, internes, and teachers, p. 40,
| fund 10-A.

A\ Adopted.

| N—
. ~
’\

3. That Marthe Z. Lewis Dbe appointed instructor in physical
therapy for five months, beginning February 1, 1931; salary $51,041.69
for the period; #416.65 to be charged to item for instructors, p.119,
fund 1l-A, and 3625 to 10-AB, Orthopedic Hospital Operation.

Adopted. ~ :

4, That Merk Nesbit be appointed clinical assistant in nose
and throat surgery for six months, beginning January 1, 1931; salary
$250 for the period; charge %0 jtem for clinical assistants, p. 116,
fund l-4a. '

Adopted.




ion of Edith Porter, instructor in the:
sntcd; to take effect May 1, 1931, p. 124.

Ricuel g
el gy
oo

R 5. That the resi
\/rschool of nursing, be &
Lgopted.

O That the salary of Marion Zilley, instructor in the school
of nursing, be increased from $105 to $115 per month, beginning Janu-
ary 1, 1931; increase, %60, to be charged to balance on salary of
Edith Porter, resigned, p. 124, fund 1-A.

Adopted. '

7 That Astrid Olsgn be promoted from student assistant in
nursing to instructor in nursing and that her salary be increased
from $80 to $90 per month, beginning January 1, 1931; increase to be
charged as follows: 540 to balance on salary of Edith Porter, re-
signed, p. 124, fund 1-A, and $20 to (10)(4) Hospital revolving,

p. 41, nurses general duty and special. (;gm;JQAF?QV;aw%,fqagip‘7)ﬁ) ,

: Adopted. | VCuceletf

A o
p S That the title of Francis =. McDonough be changed from
QJ assistant in elinical medicine to student assistant in clinical medi-

cine. (No change in salary).
Adopted.

- Graduate School -

1. That the following national and international fellows be
appointed for the academic year 193%0-31. (Regent action September 29,

1930.)
| PRilip G. Beck (Sec. Sed fRu. Couecl Feolow ) ;éy{.
¥ f<ﬁ Hans Becker (’Q*@kL&uwﬂL.$€££mM) 0,
i i attl. Fund Feokow
\{ v Alice Barbara Gibbon (Cowmacwe e ) -
' vj§ ’ Donald Odeen Hammerberg(Sm;&e@d%u,aww«i.%u%w)
o ﬁMx John Peter Johansen (v non " no )
Maurice Maytum Kelso ( n o » 2 “ ")
_ Stanislaw Snieszko 10 2 el ) ok e
Adopted. - ( °h7iaw’ )ﬁkw'%“W Y
ye - Degrees -
665 1. That in accordance with the certification of the Registrar

¢§ the following degrees be granted:
S) George Williem Black
John Richard Cashman
(Conta)

- 4 -




Gordon Eversz Dawson
Iarold Villis Glassen
Ephrain Edward Iushewitz
Harley Oscar loreland
John lMargenius Peterson — i
Normen Bernard Silver :
Roy Williem Thiel (as of 12/17/30)
N QQ Theodore Dwight Woolsey, Jr.
dOpted o ‘

- Law -

1. That not to exceed $BOO be transferred from balance on
salary item for J. D. Wickhem, resigned, to fund for assistants,
Adopted.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER

1. i/éhat upon the recommendation of Mr. Gallistel, $800.00 be
transferred from Superintendent of Buildings equipment repairs budget
20,41 (1)(a) to Light and Power equipment repeir budget.

: Adopted.

2. V/éhat upon the recormendation of Director Holt, the follow-
ing gifts be accepted and added toO the budget of the Bureau of Guid-
ance and Records to be used in connection with the psychological
testing »rogram: |__ ;o '

J WY

Beloit College $ 20,00
Carroll College 55.00
Milwaukee-Downer College 45,00
Lawrence College 75,00
Milton College 15,00
Northland College 15.00
Ripon College 45,00
Marquette University 175,00

$445,.00

To be credited to 20.39 (8)(B) Gifts.
Adopted. '

3 That upon the recommendation of Mr. Levis, $500 be trans-
ferred from Special Grants to Apparatus in the 20.41 (5)(C) Athletic
Council revolving fund budget.

Adopted.




. Vine

: That upon the rocormendation of Mr, Haas, the following
transfers be made in the budget of the College of Agriculture:

~ %100,00 from Printing to igr.Journalism clerical and
25,00 from Granovsky's salary to Iconomic Entomology
’ clerical and labor 1-A ‘
55.00 from staff, Economic Entomology to clerical and
labor 1-A Apple
62,50 from Granovsky's salary to Genetics clerical and
‘ labor 1l-A
5,00 from staff, vice Bayles, to Plant Pathology
clerical and labor 1l-4
(Confirming verbal approval).
Adopted.

e
S, That upon the recommendation of Mr. Haas, the following
transfers be made in the budget of the College of Agriculture:

Staff (Agr,Chem,) Asst. z1lh to (Agr,Chem,) Clerical and

Labor 14 $100
Staff (Hort.) E.F.Burk saving 14 10 (4gr.Chem,) Cleri-

cal and Labor 1A ' 100
Staff (Plant.Path.) vice Bayles 1& to (Plant Path.)

Clerical & Labor 1la 495
Staff (Plant Path.) vice Smith 14 to (Plant Path.)

Clerical and Labor 1A 40
Staff (Hort.) E.F.Burk la to (Genetics) Clerical and

Labor 1A ‘ 100
Staff (Home Econ.) vice Holmes 14 to (Genetics) Cleri-

cal and Labor la 300

Staff (S.S.Agronomy) Asst., 84 tO (Genetics) Clerical

- and Labor 8A 50
Staff (Econ.Ent.) Granovsky 1A to (Genetics) Clerical

and Labor 1A 162.50
Clerical and Lebor (Journ.) Pitman 3B to (Agronomy)

Clerical and Labor 3B 10
Printing 1A to (Journalism) Clerical and Labor 14 400
Clerical and Labor, Admin. 1A %o [Vet.Science) Cleri-

cal and Labor 1A ' 30
Livestock 3M to (Eancock-Coddington) Clerical and

Labor 3M 50
General Supplies 3K to (Agr.Eng.) Clerical & Lebor 3K 5
Clerical & Labor (Animal Husb.) 84 to (Agronomy) Cleri-

cal and Labor 8A 65
Staff (FEconomic Entomology) 3R to Travel 3R 140
Staff (Beonomic Entomology) 3R to Equipment Repairs 3R 10
Staff (S.S.Plant Path.) H.C.Larson 1A to General Sup-

plies 1A 200
Clerical and Labor (Secils) 14 to EZquipment dAepalrs 14 100
Travel 8A Cooperative to Office Supplies 84 350

(Conte.)

‘6“




Staff (Horticulture) sust 84 to Apparatus 8a 31,000
Staff (Home Economics) Home Dem.bhgents 84 Cooperative

to Apparatus 400
~ Staff (SS.Soils - Richards) 1A to General Supplies 1A 50
R Adoptedo
2 S L SO S PE,
> S

.

g

Be /&hat upon the reconmendation of Dr. Buerki $356.,04 be trans-
ferred from General Supplies to Insurance in Hospital budget fund
20.41 (10)(4A). v

Adopted.

e

That upon the recommendation of Dean Snell, $138.96 be
transferred from Printing and Publishing to Insurance, University Ex-
tension budget Fund 20.41 (2) (AR} .

Adopted.

The following recormendation of the secretary was approved:

V/;hat the check for $100 received from National Chapter Alpha
X ‘Epsilon Phi to establish the Alpha Epsilon Phi Loan Fund, be accept-
. (ﬁ ed; that authority be given to accept further donations to this fund
\; , from time to time; .that the fund be administrated by the Committee
Q\ on Loans and Undergraduate Scholarships; that in accordance with the
’ wishes of the donors loans be made to women only and interest be
charged at the rate of 4% per annum. They also specify that the ap-
plicant must be in need of the money and her responsibility and
scholarship entitle her to it; that for the first few years loans be
made to juniors or seniors and that preferably loans be made to stu-
dents in the College of Letters and Science.

i/
i

At
ﬁgg' J/Nb. ¢. P. Winslow, Director of the Forest Products Labora-
1&@* tory, came to the meeting and presented a tentative form of resolu-
Y tion covering the transfer of the site of the Forest Products Labora-
fwwfﬁi tory from the Regents of the University to the United States Govern-
zk%%“ ment, to be presented to the regents on Jenuary 21, 1931, for action,”

Sumnmary of cash disbursements for the month of December,
1930, attached.

The meeting

ADJTOURNED.

M, E. McCAFFREY,

'_'7 _ ‘ Secretary.




THE UiTIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT
CASH DISBURSEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 1930

Pay Roll Nov, 16-30 (Shops)ececeesece.e G eneesececresanns $16,620.35
noow " M1 (OBRET) ¢onvennvensosasncasonescnennns 16,518.41
i " n o (HOoSpital) eeeeereeansonsannonecns e 6,667.49
" n " " " (Dorm & COMMONS).veeaoscrannconacoses 6,509.80
" Dec. 1-15 (ShOpPS).eevnvenneoanassncens e eiee.e.e. 18,630.71
oo B M T [ OBNBT) e evevnnnecsasanansocnnsasnns .. 12,762.33
wooom MM N (HOSPITAL) eeneosesennnrassanrsnssanns 6,669.99
"1 Dec. 1-19 (DOrm & COMMONS) essoasonsosarossoesons 7,256,00
" i DECe 1=Blecessoneeoneasconsacosasassocsaces ceeees 412,331.93

Student Pay Roll Nov. 1=30..cccetcaesceecnn Cheeeenes cee... 15,729.82

Lecture Bureau Weekly Pay Rolls......ccooeen.n Ceeeserecene B,763.46

University Creamery - Milk & COream....cceceecorennrerecncs . 11,014.09

Fuel.,.cococees N tesececssacecse o teecesss 16,050.14

REFUNAS . cvevcanssossonssasnssnsns e s vies s e e e ey chneee cveee 877.28

New Construction - Mechanical Engineering Bldg.eseeeooscs 2,591.89
" " - Dairy Bldg. Equipment....ceceeccoee ceane 188.99
" " - Chemistry Bldg. Ventilators....ceosc... 94,54
i n - Boilers Central Heating Sta.......... . 1,566.17
” " ~ Safety DeviCeSeseeeereeronnesosoacasns 19.27
v v - Lathrop Hall Remodelling..ocoeeoecccss 7,583.86
n " - Sewer to Engr. College Track at '

Camp Rand@lle.ceecssesoscscoccces oes 70.84

" " - Agronomy Wing to Hort. Bldg.eosecoossos 1,196.12
" " - Electric Distributing System..... benoe 3,317.42
" " - Student Infirmary..... B R 500.24
" t e WALET LANCesessrsessanasnscasssnasases 6,106.24
1 " - Animal Research Bldg..seseeeacee ceeese 98.12
i ooom - Orthopedic HOSDPLtEL.e eovsevesoncnsoonns 27,560.09
1iscellaneous disbursements, travel, food, etCiacenacacns 191,313.37
608.96

Totaleveeoeooonens e $793,

December 31, 1930




	Blank Page



